

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

MARCUS A. BORDEN,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK,  
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK,  
and JO ANN MAGISTRO, in her capacity as Superintendent,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the District of New Jersey, No. 2:05-cv-05923 (DMC)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Martin R. Pachman  
SCARINCI & HOLLENBECK, LLC  
2 Paragon Way  
Freehold, NJ 07728  
(732) 780-5590

Steven W. Kleinman  
SCARINCI & HOLLENBECK, LLC  
1100 Valley Brook Avenue  
Lyndhurst, NJ 07071  
(201) 896-4100

Ayesha N. Khan  
Richard B. Katskee  
Jessica L. Wolland\*  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION  
OF CHURCH AND STATE  
518 C St., NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 466-3234

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

\* Admitted only in Maryland; practicing under the direction of Richard B. Katskee.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Borden’s Actions Violate the Establishment Clause .....	2
A. The operative tests .....	2
B. Borden’s actions fail every test .....	3
1. Borden’s activities are religious .....	3
2. The prayers are not student-initiated, and the vote was an independent constitutional violation .....	9
3. Ending the violations requires stopping Borden’s actions .....	11
II. Borden Lacks the Free-Speech and Academic-Freedom Rights He Claims .....	13
A. The District preserved the ability to argue that Borden lacks the asserted rights .....	13
B. Borden lacks First Amendment rights when coaching .....	15
C. The District prevails under any conceivable legal standard .....	16
1. No Circuit protects teachers’ in-class religious speech .....	16
2. The District did not waive the argument that valid pedagogical considerations justify the policy .....	20

3.	The policy is reasonably related to the District’s pedagogical concerns .....	23
4.	The District’s policy also avoids Establishment Clause litigation .....	26
III.	Borden Has No Other Right To Control His Coaching Activities .....	28
A.	Borden lacks associational rights to ignore District policies .....	28
B.	Borden’s state constitutional claims are meritless .....	31
IV.	Borden’s Vagueness and Overbreadth Arguments Are Meritless .....	34
A.	The policy is not unconstitutionally vague .....	34
B.	The overbreadth doctrine is inapplicable .....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32 .....	42
	CERTIFICATIONS UNDER THIRD CIRCUIT LOCAL RULES .....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Sills</i> , 363 A.2d 381(N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1976) . . . . .	32
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974) . . . . .	36, 37
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Bd. of Dirs. v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) . . . . .	20, 23
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . . . .	12, 40
<i>Boring v. Buncombe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	13, 15, 25
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .	29
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 910 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Brown v. Armenti</i> , 247 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	18, 37, 39
<i>C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva</i> , 195 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d by an</i> <i>equally divided court</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc) . . . . .	3, 4, 25
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	2
<i>Cockrel v. Shelby County Sch. Dist.</i> 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Conward v. Cambridge Sch. Comm.</i> , 171 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1999) . . . . .	17, 36

<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) . . . . .	12
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	8
<i>E. Hartford Educ. Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 562 F.3d 838 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	34
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) . . . . .	20
<i>Edwards v. Cal. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	12, 13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) . . . . .	20
<i>Fowler v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 819 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	36
<i>Gallenstein v. United States</i> , 975 F.2d 286 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006) . . . . .	13, 14, 17
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	30
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hetrick v. Martin</i> , 480 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	20
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) . . . . .	39
<i>Holder v. City of Allentown</i> , 987 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	30
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 469 F.3d 67 (2006) . . . . .	13
<i>James v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 461 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1972) . . . . .	17
<i>Karins v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 706 A.2d 706 (N.J. 1998) . . . . .	19

<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976) .....	33, 34
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	20
<i>Kirk v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 61 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Kirkland v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 890 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	36
<i>Lacks v. Ferguson Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2</i> , 147 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 1998) ...	17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	3, 9
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2002) .....	27, 28
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	6
<i>Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 173 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayer v. Monroe County Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007) ..	15, 17
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	4, 5, 12
<i>McCusker v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 959 F. Supp. 669 (D.N.J. 1996) .....	32
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	20
<i>Miles v. Denver Pub. Sch.</i> , 944 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	17, 18, 36
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Montgomery v. Stefaniak</i> , 410 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	29
<i>Muller ex rel. Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.</i> , 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	37

<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987) .....	32
<i>Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	23, 24
<i>Peloza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	18, 20
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	28
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	13, 14, 16, 33
<i>Policastro v. Kontogiannis</i> , No. 04-2883, 2005 WL 1005131 (3d Cir. Jan. 12, 2005) .....	19
<i>Pope ex rel. Pope v. E. Brunswick Bd. of Educ.</i> , 12 F.3d 1244 (3d Cir. 1993) ...	11
<i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> , 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	18, 20
<i>Roberts v. U. S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	29
<i>Russo v. Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 469 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	18, 19
<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 961 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	35, 36, 40
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silano v. Sag Harbor Union Free Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 42 F.3d 719 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	17, 18
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	37
<i>S. Jersey Catholic Sch. Teachers Org. v. St. Teresa of the Infant Jesus Church Elementary Sch.</i> , 696 A.2d 709 (N.J. 1997) .....	19
<i>State v. Schmid</i> , 423 A.2d 615 (N.J. 1980) .....	31, 32
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	20

<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . .	14, 28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) . . . . .	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) . . . . .	27
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. County Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . . . .	14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	15, 20
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) . . . . .	29
<i>Wallace v. Tex. Tech. Univ.</i> , 80 F.3d 1042 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	29
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) . . . . .	27
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993) . . . . .	17, 35
<i>Webster v. New Lenox Sch. Dist. No. 122</i> , 917 F.2d 1004 (7th Cir. 1990) . . .	20, 27
<i>Wishart v. McDonald</i> , 500 F.2d 1110 (1st Cir. 1974) . . . . .	36
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) . . . . .	13

**Statutes and Rules:**

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. § 4071 . . . . .	11, 32, 40
Fed R. Evid. 801(c) . . . . .	24



**Miscellaneous:**

Stan Grossfeld, *An Issue of Fair Pray*, BOSTON GLOBE, Nov. 7, 2006,  
at D1, *available at* [http://www.boston.com/sports/schools/  
football/articles/2006/11/07/an\\_issue\\_of\\_fair\\_pray](http://www.boston.com/sports/schools/football/articles/2006/11/07/an_issue_of_fair_pray). . . . . 8

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 948 (1986). . . . . 8
